
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

General Purposes Licensing 

Casework Sub-Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Monday 15 April 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Plowman Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Celeste Reyeslao, Committee and Member Services Officer 

 01865 252946  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 3: Quorum 2: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Edward Mundy (Chair)  

 
Councillor Naomi Waite  

Councillor Katherine Miles  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

 Part One - Public Business 

 

 

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Procedure to be followed at the meeting 9 - 48 

 Guidance on the procedure to be followed, the Street Trading Policy, 
and the Council’s Policy on the Relevance of Warnings, Offences, 
Cautions and Convictions are attached. 

 

 

4   Minutes 49 - 54 

 Recommendation: that the minutes of the meeting of 25 March 2024 
are approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Street Trading application to extend the terminal hour of 
trading 

55 - 58 

 To consider the report and reach a decision. 

 

 

6   Exempt Matters and Confidential Session  

 If the Sub-Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from 
the meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or 
following agenda items it will be necessary for the Sub-Committee to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which 
their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as described in specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
if and so long, as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 

 

 Part Two – Exempt Business  



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Matters exempt in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, which includes: 

 information relating to any individual 

 information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 business affairs of a person other than the Council 

 information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime 

 

7   Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles 59 - 80 

 To consider the confidential report and reach a decision. 

 

 

8   New application to drive Private Hire Vehicles 81 - 104 

 To consider the confidential report and reach a decision. 

 

 

9   Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles 105 - 
122 

 To consider the confidential report and reach a decision. 

 

 

10   Confidential Minutes 123 - 
128 

 Recommendation: that the confidential minutes of the meeting of 25 
March 2024 are approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

11   Dates of future meetings  

 The dates of future meetings (if required) are: 

 28 May 2024  

 10 June 2024  

 22 July 2024  

 2 September 2024  

 14 October 2024  

 26 November 2024  

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 17 December 2024 

 13 January 2025  

 18 February 2025  

 10 March 2025  

 14 April 2025  

 27 May 2025  

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that recording may take place and that you may be 
inadvertently included in these. 

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Co
[...]
cting under delegated powers, during which necessary 
changes must be made by all licence holders. 

 
3.4 The policy provides guidance for applicants, proprietors, drivers and operators to assist them with 

application processes and operation of their business. This guidance, application forms, current fees, 
as well as criteria, conditions and regulations relating to Taxi and Private Hire licensing functions can 
be found in the following documents:  

 
38



Policy On The Relevance Of Warnings, Offences, Cautions And Convictions  Page 3 
 

• Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence Application Pack  
• Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licence Application Pack  
• Private Hire Operator Licence Application Pack  

 
These are available on the relevant Council website or by contacting the General Licensing Team. In 
order to ensure that the most up to date version is used, applicants and licence holders should not 
store these forms on their own system but should download the latest version of a form when it is 
required. 

 
  The Council provides all such relevant information on it’s website at: www.oxford.gov.uk/taxilicensing 
 

3.5 This policy will remain existence for a period of five years, during which time it shall be kept under 
review and revised as necessary. The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety in 
consultation with the Chair of the General Purposes Licensing Committee is authorised to make 
minor administrative amendments to the policy where necessary, and to amend the policy to reflect 
any changes in legislation, statutory guidance or similar. 
 

4. Legislation and Best Practice Guidance 
 
4.1 All licence holders must comply with the provisions relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

drivers and vehicles contained in legislation, including but not limited to the following:  
 
• The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
• The Local Government Act 1972 
• Town Police Clauses Act 1847 (as am
[...]
he Licensing Officer and disagrees with that 

decision, has a right of appeal by way of written submission (licensing@oxford.gov.uk), to the 
Licensing Team Leader (or higher management) within 21 days of the Warning being issued.  

 
 

48

mailto:licensing@oxford.gov.uk


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee 

on Monday 25 March 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Hunt Councillor Miles (Chair) 

Councillor Coyne (substitute)  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Tazafar Asghar, Legal Adviser 
David Stevens, Principal Lead Officer 
Matthew Stead, Senior Licensing Officer 
Emma Thompson, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer 
KC Prawesh, Licensing Compliance Officer 
Celeste Reyeslao, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Clarkson sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

86. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

87. Election of Chair for the meeting  

Councillor Katherine Miles was elected Chair for the meeting. 

88. Procedure to be followed at the meeting  

The Sub-Committee noted the procedure for the hearings, the street trading policy and 
the policy on the relevance of warnings, offences, cautions and convictions. 

89. Minutes  

The Sub-Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
February 2024 as a true and accurate record. 

49

Agenda Item 4



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

90. Street Trading Renewal Application from Consent Holder  

The Head of Planning and Regulatory Services had submitted a report containing 
information specific to a Street Trading Consent Holder in order that the Sub-
Committee could make a decision on the application. 
  
Mr James Sheriff (applicant), David Stevens, Principal Lead Officer, and Matthew 
Stead, Senior Licensing Officer joined the meeting. Councillor Alex Holli
[...]
ngsworth, the Principal Lead 
Officer, the Senior Licensing Officer and members of the public were asked to leave the 
room whilst the Sub-Committee considered the application. 
  
Having considered all submissions and representations, the Sub-Committee noted the 
following points: 

51



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 That it would be fair and reasonable for Mr Sheriff to be able to continue to trade, 
given the mishandling of the process by the County Council. 

 That as a public square, Frideswide Square had an important role in positive 
urban placemaking and Mr Sheriff’s activities were in alignment with the City 
Council’s vision for the area. 

 That, given the current parking restrictions at the location, Mr Sheriff's trading 
activities would be likely to result in him receiving penalty charge notices for 
which he would be liable. 

 That whilst street trading consent was within the gift of the City Council, the 
enforcement and/or revocation of the TRO was outside the control of the City 
Council. 

 That to address questions about the overall use of Frideswide Square, 
discussions at corporate level may be needed. This might best be expedited by 
requesting the Chair of the General Purposes Licensing Committee to call on the 
relevant Cabinet Members of both City and County Councils to review the traffic 
restrictions imposed on Frideswide Square and align this with the shared vision 
of both councils in relation to their policies on public realms. 

  
The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee resolved to: 

1. Grant Mr Sherriff’s renewal application for Street Trading Consent, subject to the 
same conditions to that of his previous consent, enabling him to trade until 31 
March 2025; 

2. Refer the matter of the review of the Council's consultation processes and 
policy, including Section 6.4 of the Street Trading Policy, to the General 
Purposes Licensing Committee; 

3. Request the Chair of the General Purposes Committee to call on the relevant 
Cabinet Members of both City and County Councils to review the traffic 
restrictions imposed on Frideswide Square and align this with the shared vision 
of both councils in relation to their policies on public realms. 

 

91. Exempt Matters and Confidential Session  

The Sub-Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 (“the Act”) the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining 
items of business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

The Sub-Committee considered matters relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle licensing in private. 

92. New application to drive Private Hire Vehicles  

The Executive Director for Communities and People had submitted a report to inform 
the determination of an application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 

The Sub-Committee resolved to: 

 Adjourn the application to the next available General Purposes Licensing 
Casework Sub-Committee. 

 

52



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

93. New Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles  

The Executive Director for Communities and People had submitted a report to inform 
the determination of an application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 

The Sub-Committee resolved to: 

 Refuse the application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City taking into 
account the details set out in the report and the representations made at this 
Sub-Committee meeting. 

94. New application to drive Private Hire Vehicles  

The Executive Director for Communities and People had submitted a report to inform 
the determination of an application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 

The Sub-Committee resolved to: 

 Grant the application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City on the condition 
that any minor or major incidents within the first year of granting the licence the 
applicant would be required to appear before the Sub-Committee to determine 
his suitability to continue to hold a licence. 

95. Confidential Minutes  

The Sub-Committee resolved to approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 February 2024 as a true and accurate record. 

97. Dates of future meetings  

The dates of future meetings were noted. 

 

The meeting started at 6.02 pm and ended at 8.40 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 15 April 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub 
Committee 

Date: 15 April 2024 

Report of: Head of Planning & Regulatory Services 

Title of Report:  Street Trading application to extend the terminal hour 
of trading 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To inform the determination of a street trading application 
to extend the terminal hour of trading 

Corporate Priority: Enable an inclusive economy 

Support thriving communities 

Policy Framework: Street trading Policy 2023 

Council Strategy 2020-2024 

Recommendation(s): That the General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee resolves to:  

1. Determine the request, taking into account the details in this report and 
any representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting. 

 

Introduction and background  

1. In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area.  Under Schedule 4 the 
Council can manage street trading by designating streets as “consent streets”, 
“licence streets” or “prohibited streets”.  All streets within Oxford are current
[...]
g.  
An application should not be refused arbitrarily and without clear reason. 

 

 

57



Human Rights Act Considerations 

17. Article 1 of the first Protocol of the European Convention on Human Rights provides 
that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions.  No one 
shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to the 
conditions provided for by law.  However a street trading consent is not generally 
considered to be a possession in law and the protection in Article 1 is therefore not 
directly engaged. 

 

Report author Matthew Stead 

Job title Senior Licensing Officer 

Service area or department Regulatory Services & Community Safety 

Telephone  01865 335771 

e-mail  mstead@oxford.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendices (None) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

58



Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

59

Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

81

Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

105

Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

123

Agenda Item 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure to be followed at the meeting
	Street Trading Policy
	Policy on the relevance of warnings, offences, cautions and convictions

	4 Minutes
	5 Street Trading application to extend the terminal hour of trading
	7 Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles
	8 

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee
on Monday 15 April 2024 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Mundy (Chair)
	Councillor Miles

	Councillor Hunt (substitute)
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Tazafar Asghar, Legal Adviser
Matthew Stead, Senior Licensing Officer

Katie Thorp, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer

Emma Thompson, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer

Celeste Reyeslao, Committee and Member Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Waite sent apologies.
Substitutes are shown above.
<AI1>

98. Declarations of Interest 

None.
</AI1>

<AI2>

99. Procedure to be followed at the meeting 

The Sub-Committee noted the procedure for the hearings, the street trading policy and the policy on the relevance of warnings, offences, cautions and convictions.
</AI2>

<AI3>

100. Minutes 

The Sub-Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2024 as a true and accurate record.
</AI3>

<AI4>

101. Street Trading application to extend the terminal hour of trading 

The Head of Planning & Regulatory Services had submitted a report to inform the determination of a street trading application to extend the terminal hour of trading.

 

Matthew Stead, Senior Licensing Officer, joined the meeting and informed the Sub-Committee of Mr Shabbir's absence.

 

The General Purposes Licensing Sub-Committee agreed to:

· Adjourn Mr Shabbir's application until the next available meeting of the General Purposes Licensing Sub-Committee.
</AI4>

<AI5>

102. Exempt Matters and Confidential Session 

The Sub-Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The Sub-Committee considered matters relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing in private.
</AI5>

<AI6>

103. Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles 

The Sub-Committee agreed to consider item 9 before returning to agenda as listed.
 

The Executive Director for Communities and People had submitted a report to inform the determination of an application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.

  

The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee resolved to:

· Refuse the application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City taking into account the details set out in the report and the representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting.
 
</AI6>

<AI7>

104. Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles 

The Executive Director for Communities and People had submitted a report to inform the determination of an application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.

 

The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee resolved to:

· Refuse the application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City taking into account the details set out in the report and the representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting.
</AI7>

<AI8>

105. New application to drive Private Hire Vehicles 

The Executive Director for Communities and People had submitted a report to inform the determination of an application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.

 

The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee resolved to:

· Refuse the application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City taking into account the details set out in the report and the representations made at this Sub-Committee meeting.
 
</AI8>

<AI9>

106. Confidential Minutes 

The Sub-Committee resolved to approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2024 as a true and accurate record.
</AI9>

<AI10>

107. Dates of future meetings 

The dates of future meetings were noted.
</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6:03 pm and ended at 7:45 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Tuesday 28 May 2024
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired

Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued

All other committees: immediately.

Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


